

No. 23-477

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND REPORTER  
FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Governor of Texas

JAMES P. SULLIVAN  
General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*

JASON BRAMOW  
Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
P.O. Box 12428  
Austin, Texas 78711  
James.Sullivan@gov.texas.gov  
(512) 936-3306

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. If the Federal Government Has Standing to Pursue Constitutional Claims on Behalf of Its Citizens, then So Do State Governments .....	3
A. The same rules must apply to both sets of sovereigns when standing in the shoes of their citizens.....	3
B. This Court must address the issue because the United States is the only litigant before this Court on writ of certiorari. ....	5
Conclusion .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizonaans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	6
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	5
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023) .....	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	6

## II

<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	4
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019) .....	4
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	3
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018) .....	4
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	3
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	3
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....	4
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 263 U.S. 350 (1923) .....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	5
<i>Texas v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024).....	1
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1868) .....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413, 423 (2021) .....	4
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	3

III

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

TEX. CONST. art. IV:

§ 1 ..... 1  
§ 9 ..... 1  
§ 10 ..... 1  
S.B. 14, 88th Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2023)..... 1

Miscellaneous:

*L.W. v. Skrmetti*, petition for cert. pending,  
No. 23-466 (filed Nov. 1, 2023)..... 5, 6  
*United States v. Skrmetti*, petition for cert.  
granted, No. 23-477 (filed Nov. 6, 2023) ..... 5, 6
